
January 5, 1993 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

January 5, 1993 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Jfeeting Room of the Courthouse. 
Cor.~issioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, 
Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

AT Fi T Paradine Corp. 
Ag Revolving 
Alco 
Amerigas 
Amcrigas, Laramie 
Archibald, Irene 
Arizona Dept. of Health 
Eartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bel Air Inn 
Ei-TU te Drug 
Brad's Welding 
Build Rite Lumber 
Butane Power 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Champlain Planning Press 
Chemsearch 
City Market, Inc. 
Coe.ts & Clark 
Co!)re Tire 
Colman Equipment Co. 
Continental Research Corp. 
Cooper, Sharon 
Craig, Barbra 
Cruz, Roy 
Curnow, Robert M.D. 
D & L Service 
Dalton, Stephen G. 
Day-Timers, Inc. 
Dixon, Town of 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Fisher, Richard 
Fluid Power Equipment 
Forensic Pathology 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gological Survey 
Graphic Sports 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Hackett's 
Hitching Post, The 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
IBM Corp. 
Inst. Community Area Developement 
Intoximeters Inc. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Johnson, Wayne 
K & S Automotive 
Kinnaman Supply 
Konrath, Robert 
Lunt, John M.D. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
M H L Systems 
Miner, Cecilia 
National Battery Sales 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Sales & Market 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pizza Hut 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Pro-Arms & Uniforms 
Professional Land 
Radio Shack 
Ralph's Ind. Machine 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 

Sheriff 
Extension 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Grants 
Public Health 
Planning 
Various 
Courthouse 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Building~ Grounds 
Jail 
w.r.c. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Jail 
Grants 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planninp, 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Jail 
Planning 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Grants 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Carhon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 

$ 24.62 
3.50 

32.43 
351.60 
619.70 

27.60 
10.00 

116.01 
18.15 
64.31 
15.00 
42.87 

742.44 
66.30 
45.00 

132.10 
55.99 
24.64 

1,395.48 
89.09 

571.94 
149.39 
120.00 

45.00 
77.00 

108.67 
349.00 

43.11 
23.00 
66.51 
27.60 

304.62 
670.00 

51. 05 
7.00 

93.00 
4.35 

265.12 
120.00 
978.41 

45.96 
967.59 

22.95 
150.00 

1,980.35 
943.00 

91. 00 
25.25 
13.99 

9.66 
116.00 
117.65 

36.70 
2,585.10 

210.75 
41.14 

3,611.58 
364.25 
237.77 

59.50 
113.09 
109.78 

71.58 
652.20 
146.09 

29.23 
50.00 

7.40 
47.45 

190.03 
29.46 

230.00 

187 



188 

January 5, 1993 

Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rite-Style Optical 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Serger Update 
Skyline Motors, Inc:. 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
TC I Cablevision 
Texaco Refining 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. West Communications 
West, Tamra R. 
Western International 
Willcox, Fonda 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wordperfectionist, The 
Wyoming Fire Academy 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Forrest Construction 
U. s. Postmaster 
U. s. Postmaster 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Ark Industries 
Encampment Emts 

Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
Grants 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Jail 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Grants 
General 
General 

Social Services 
Health 
Health 
Health 

Noyes Health Care Center/Emts 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board 
Saratoga Clinic 

Community Development 
Health 

BONDS 

Howard Brokaw 
Treasurer 

CHAIRMAN APPOINTMENT 

Carbon County School District #2 
December 7, 1992 to December 7, 1993 

30.00 
92.62 
69.50 

161.05 
176.27 

29.00 
261.61 
367.00 

20.46 
so.so 
23.33 
46.07 

171.93 
45.77 
14.04 
23.73 

300.00 
59.00 

320.00 
198.14 
214.05 

1,451.25 
92.00 
86.02 

188.43 
3,525.28 

584.68 
292.34 

$ 500.00 
375.00 
375.00 

9,500.00 
2,500.00 
3,250.00 

$ 50,000.00 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to reappoint Art 
Zeiger to the chair of the Carbon County Commissioners. 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to grant 
a certificate of purchase for a Tract in SW¼SE¼ Section 26 Township 21 Range 85 Cont. 
4.24 A. Morl. - Lot 1 Section 26 Township 21 Range 83 24, 81 A. (less 20 A.) Net 4.81 
A. - Tr ins. Part NE¼SE¼ Section 26 Township 21 Range 85 Cont. 9.98 A. Morl. -
Northerly portion Lot 1 Section 26 Township 21 Range 85 Cont. 19.764 A. (Platted Fort 
Steele Mobile Home Sub-Division) 

AMOCO 

10:00 a.m. Amoco press conference. County Civil Attorney Wade Waldrip updated the 
Commissioners on the Amoco tax problem. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go 
into executive session (11:15 a.m.). 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session(ll:40 a.m.). 

The Commissioners decided to distribute the tax money that Amoco has paid under pro­
test. 

W.I.C. 

Sharon Cooper, with the W.I.C. program, updated the Commissioners on her program 
throughout the county. 

COURTHOUSE 

Ken Richardson of Quinn/Richardson updated the Commissioners on the electrical dis­
tribution system and fire alarm system in the Courthouse. The low bid was L. M. 
Olson, Inc. for $132,550. A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and 
carried to accept the L. M. Olson, Inc. bid. 

CARBON BUILDING 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalrnan and unanimously carried to sign 
a contract with Nick's Cleaning Service for custodial services in the Carbon Build-
ing. 



January S, 1993 

PLANNING 

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
Henry Hewitt to the Planning Board. 

P.G. & E. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to deny 
the P.G. & E. tax payment offer. 

PUBLIC HEARING - ZONE CHANGE 

A public hearing was held (2:00 p.m.) to consider a zone change; the hearing was 
tape recorded. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried with the following 
roll call: Graalman, yes; Fleming, yes; Zeiger, no; to accept the zone change 
for Case File No. 92-03 Baggott Rocks Subdivision. 

COURTHOUSE REWIRING 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to author­
ize W. E. Harshman to sign the contracts for the electric! project at the Courthouse. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman, Road & Bridge Supervisor gave his administrative report. 

The Commissioners signed an acceptance certificate for State Project No. SC-CFH 6-43 
Black Hall and Jack Creek Roads. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: /h(/! £iL 
W.E. Harshman, Clerk 

189 


