

January 5, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

January 5, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A T & T Paradine Corp.	Sheriff	\$ 24.62
Ag Revolving	Extension	3.50
Alco	Various	32.43
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	351.60
Amerigas, Laramie	Road & Bridge	619.70
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
Arizona Dept. of Health	Grants	10.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	116.01
Bel Air Inn	Planning	18.15
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	64.31
Brad's Welding	Courthouse	15.00
Build Rite Lumber	Jail	42.87
Butane Power	Road & Bridge	742.44
Casper Star-Tribune	Sheriff	66.30
Champlain Planning Press	Planning	45.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	132.10
City Market, Inc.	Extension	55.99
Coats & Clark	Extension	24.64
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	1,395.48
Colman Equipment Co.	Building & Grounds	89.09
Continental Research Corp.	Jail	571.94
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	149.39
Craig, Barbra	Sheriff	120.00
Cruz, Roy	Sheriff	45.00
Curnow, Robert M.D.	Grants	77.00
D & L Service	Jail	108.67
Dalton, Stephen G.	Grants	349.00
Day-Timers, Inc.	Planning	43.11
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	66.51
Fisher, Richard	Planning	27.60
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	304.62
Forensic Pathology	Coroner	670.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	51.05
Gological Survey	Planning	7.00
Graphic Sports	Carbon Building	93.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Road & Bridge	4.35
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	265.12
Hitching Post, The	W.I.C.	120.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	978.41
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	45.96
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	967.59
Inst. Community Area Development	Planning	22.95
Intoximeters Inc.	Sheriff	150.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	1,980.35
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	943.00
Johnson, Wayne	Senior Center	91.00
K & S Automotive	Sheriff	25.25
Kinnaman Supply	Road & Bridge	13.99
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	116.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	117.65
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	36.70
M H L Systems	Road & Bridge	2,585.10
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	210.75
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	41.14
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	364.25
Northwest Sales & Market	Sheriff	237.77
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Carbon Building	59.50
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	113.09
Pamida, Inc.	Road & Bridge	109.78
Pizza Hut	Sheriff	71.58
Plainsman Printing	General	652.20
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	146.09
Pro-Arms & Uniforms	Sheriff	29.23
Professional Land	Road & Bridge	50.00
Radio Shack	Grants	7.40
Ralph's Ind. Machine	Extension	47.45
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	190.03
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	29.46
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Senior Center	230.00

January 5, 1993

Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	30.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	92.62
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	69.50
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	161.05
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	176.27
Serger Update	Extension	29.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	261.61
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	367.00
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	20.46
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	50.50
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	23.33
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	46.07
U. S. West Communications	Various	171.93
West, Tamra R.	Extension	45.77
Western International	Road & Bridge	14.04
Willcox, Fonda	W.I.C.	23.73
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	300.00
Wordperfectionist, The	Extension	59.00
Wyoming Fire Academy	Fire Dept.	320.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	198.14
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	214.05
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,451.25
Xerox Corp.	Grants	92.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	86.02
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	188.43
Forrest Construction	Grants	3,525.28
U. S. Postmaster	General	584.68
U. S. Postmaster	General	292.34

SEVERANCE TAX

Ark Industries	Social Services	\$ 500.00
Encampment Embs	Health	375.00
Noyes Health Care Center/Embs	Health	375.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	9,500.00
Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board	Community Development	2,500.00
Saratoga Clinic	Health	3,250.00

BONDS

Howard Brokaw Treasurer	Carbon County School District #2 December 7, 1992 to December 7, 1993	\$ 50,000.00
----------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------

CHAIRMAN APPOINTMENT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to reappoint Art Zeiger to the chair of the Carbon County Commissioners.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to grant a certificate of purchase for a Tract in SW $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 26 Township 21 Range 85 Cont. 4.24 A. Morl. - Lot 1 Section 26 Township 21 Range 83 24, 81 A. (less 20 A.) Net 4.81 A. - Tr in S. Part NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 26 Township 21 Range 85 Cont. 9.98 A. Morl. - Northerly portion Lot 1 Section 26 Township 21 Range 85 Cont. 19.764 A. (Platted Fort Steele Mobile Home Sub-Division)

AMOCO

10:00 a.m. Amoco press conference. County Civil Attorney Wade Waldrip updated the Commissioners on the Amoco tax problem.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session (11:15 a.m.).

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come out of executive session (11:40 a.m.).

The Commissioners decided to distribute the tax money that Amoco has paid under protest.

W.I.C.

Sharon Cooper, with the W.I.C. program, updated the Commissioners on her program throughout the county.

COURTHOUSE

Ken Richardson of Quinn/Richardson updated the Commissioners on the electrical distribution system and fire alarm system in the Courthouse. The low bid was L. M. Olson, Inc. for \$132,550. A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to accept the L. M. Olson, Inc. bid.

CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign a contract with Nick's Cleaning Service for custodial services in the Carbon Building.

January 5, 1993

PLANNING

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Henry Hewitt to the Planning Board.

P.G. & E.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to deny the P.G. & E. tax payment offer.

PUBLIC HEARING - ZONE CHANGE

A public hearing was held (2:00 p.m.) to consider a zone change; the hearing was tape recorded.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried with the following roll call: Graalman, yes; Fleming, yes; Zeiger, no; to accept the zone change for Case File No. 92-03 Baggott Rocks Subdivision.

COURTHOUSE REWIRING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to authorize W. E. Harshman to sign the contracts for the electricl project at the Courthouse.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, Road & Bridge Supervisor gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners signed an acceptance certificate for State Project No. SC-CFM 6-43 Black Hall and Jack Creek Roads.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W.E. Harshman, Clerk